Linking pore system characteristics to the compressive behavior of
pervious concrete
Rui Zhong, Kay Wille*
Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, University of Connecticut, 261 Glenbrook Road, Unit 3037, Storrs, CT 06269-3037, USA
a r t i c l e i n f o
Article history:
Received 12 June 2015
Received in revised form

�
dp � z
� ¼ PðA∩BÞ�dp � z
�
(2)
Calculation of PðBjAÞ is given by Eq. (3) according to the prob-
ability theory:
PðBjAÞ ¼ PðA∩BÞ
PðAÞ (3)
The physical meaning of the cumulative distribution function
(CDF) of the conditional probability PðBjAÞ is the cumulative pore
Table 1
Mixture proportions and test results of pervious concretes.
Serial no. Mixture No.a A/Bb da (mm)c f 0c0 (MPa)d ft (%)
e f 0c (MPa)f
P-UHSM UHSM-2.5-1.19 2.5 1.19 174 19.84 65.8
UHSM-3.0-1.19 3.0 1.19 174 24.65 52.9
UHSM-3.5-1.19 3.5 1.19 174 29.18 42.3
UHSM-2.5-2.38 2.5 2.38 174 20.93 47.5
UHSM-3.0-2.38 3.0 2.38 174 27.08 31.7
UHSM-3.5-2.38 3.5 2.38 174 31.04 21.5
UHSM-2.5-4.75 2.5 4.75 174 22.46 34.9
UHSM-3.0-4.75 3.0 4.75 174 26.97 23.4
UHSM-3.5-4.75 3.5 4.75 174 30.22 14.6
P-HSM HSM-2.5-1.19 2.5 1.19 61 23.81 23.4
HSM-3.0-1.19 3.0 1.19 61 29.62 14.4
HSM-3.5-1.19 3.5 1.19 61 32.03 10.6
HSM-2.5-2.38 2.5 2.38 61 23.46 22.9
HSM-3.0-2.38 3.0 2.38 61 29.74 12.9
HSM-3.5-2.38 3.5 2.38 61 32.75 8.6
HSM-2.5-4.75 2.5 4.75 61 25.88 18.1
HSM-3.0-4.75 3.0 4.75 61 30.25 11.3
HSM-3.5-4.75 3.5 4.75 61 31.63 9.1
P-NSM NSM-2.5-1.19 2.5 1.19 29 17.02 23.2
NSM-3.0-1.19 3.0 1.19 29 27.06 12.4
NSM-3.5-1.19 3.5 1.19 29 30.94 8.4
NSM-2.5-2.38 2.5 2.38 29 22.10 17.6
NSM-3.0-2.38 3.0 2.38 29 27.85 11.5
NSM-3.5-2.38 3.5 2.38 29 31.59 7.5
NSM-2.5-4.75 2.5 4.75 29 23.35 16.0
NSM-3.0-4.75 3.0 4.75 29 28.59 10.5
NSM-3.5-4.75 3.5 4.75 29 30.18 8.8
a Mixture identifications start with the type of matrix, followed by the aggregate
to binder ratio (A/B) and the aggregate size in millimeter.
b Aggregate to binder ratio by weight.
c Aggregate size ¼ sieve size that retained the aggregate.